

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Defendant.

CASE NO: 2021 CA 001775 B

Judge Hiram Puig-Lugo

Next Event: Feb. 11, 2022, 10am

Event: Initial Conference

PLAINTIFF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ii

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 2

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Amazon Agreed to
 Restrain Trade In Violation of the D.C. Antitrust Act..... 5

 A. The MFNs and MMA Are Express, Written Agreements. 6

 B. The Facts Alleged Plausibly Demonstrate that the FPP and
 PPP Are *Per Se* Illegal. 8

 C. The District Also Has Sufficiently Alleged Illegal Agreements
 under the Rule of Reason. 10

 1. The Online Marketplace Market and Distinct Consumer
 Product Markets are Plausible Antitrust Markets 10

 a. The Marketplace Market Is Properly Limited to Online
 Marketplaces. 11

 b. The Online Marketplace Market Is Not Overly Broad. 14

 c. The MMA Does Not Require Allegations of a Different Market..... 15

 2. The District Plausibly Alleges Anticompetitive Effects in the Relevant Markets. 16

 D. Amazon’s Agreements Are Not *Per Se* Legal. 17

 II. The District Has Plausibly Alleged Monopolization Claims
 Under the D.C. Antitrust Act. 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Donald Boliden AB</i> , No. 04-2771-DV, 2005 WL 1631034 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2005).....	6, 10
<i>In re: Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-2315(NGG)(RER), 2016 WL 748089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016)	20
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	22
<i>In re Androgel Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , No. 1:09-CV-955-TWT, 2018 WL 2984873 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2018).....	5, 7
<i>Anesthesia Assocs. of Ann Arbor, PLLC v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 2021 WL 4169711 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 14, 2021).....	22
<i>Austin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Baar v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 460 (D.N.J. 2018).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	4, 9
<i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	10, 19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	12
<i>Cable Line, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns of Pa., Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-1000, 2017 WL 4685359 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2017).....	16
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10
<i>Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	22

<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	22
<i>Chase v. Nw. Airlines Corp.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	8
<i>City of Moundridge, KS v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....	23
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. CV 00-1693-PA, 2003 WL 23715981 (D. Or. Jan. 21, 2003).....	22
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	20
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Distance Learning Co. v. Maynard</i> , No. 19-cv-03801, 2020 WL 2995529 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2020).....	13
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	11
<i>In re Ebay Seller Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 07-01882 JF (RS), 2010 WL 760433 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2010)	13
<i>In the Matter of Edgewell Pers. Care Co. and Harry’s Inc.</i> , No. 1910147 (F.T.C. Feb. 3, 2020), Dkt. No. 9390	13
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Est. of Curseen</i> , 890 A.2d 191 (D.C. 2006)	4
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	6

<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Francis v. Rehman</i> , 110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015)	4
<i>In re German Auto. Mfrs. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp.3d 745 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	14
<i>Golden Gate Pharmacy Svcs., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. C-09-3854 MMC, 2010 WL 1541257 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2010).....	15
<i>Gross v. Wright</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15
<i>Health All. Plan of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-13788, 2017 WL 1209099 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Helix Milling Co. v. Terminal Flour Mills Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Isaksen v. Vt. Castings Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Kamit Inst. for Magnificent Achievers v. D.C. Pub. Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 55 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2012)	4
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 734 (D. Mass. 1984).....	22

<i>In re Loc. TV Advert. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 18 C 6785, 2020 WL 6557665 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2020).....	18
<i>Lucasys, Inc. v. PowerPlan, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2987-AT, 2021 WL 5279391 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2021).....	17
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharms., Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Michael Anthony Jewelers, Inc. v. Peacock Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 639 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	12
<i>N.M. Oncology v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 826 (D.N.M. 2019).....	22
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	5
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	10
<i>In re Nat'l Football League's Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Nat'l Recycling Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , No. 03-12174-NMG, 2007 WL 9797531 (D. Mass. July 2, 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	9
<i>Newcal Indus. v. Ikon Off. Sol.</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	16
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Agri Stats, Inc.</i> , No. 19 C 8318, 2020 WL 6134982 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2020).....	12

<i>Origami Owl LLC v. Mayo</i> , No. CV-15-00110-PHX-DGC, 2015 WL 4747101 (D. Ariz. Aug. 7, 2015).....	13
<i>Packaging Sys., Inc. v. PRC-Desoto Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-09127-ODW(JPRx), 2018 WL 735978 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)	11
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	9
<i>PBTM LLC v. Football Nw., LLC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	5
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. La. 2013)	17
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. D.C.</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	4
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 10
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Est. Companies, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Royal Mile Co., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , No. 10-1609, 2013 WL 5436925 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2013).....	23
<i>Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	8
<i>Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Vt. 2019).....	20
<i>Spanish Broad. Sys. of Fla. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Spectators' Commc'n Network, Inc. v. Colonial Country Club</i> , 253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)	7

<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	23
<i>Staley v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 578 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	20
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Sun Microsystems Inc. v. Hynix Semiconductor Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Toscano v. Pro. Golfers Ass'n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2, 7, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Brown Univ. in Providence in State of R.I.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 720	6
<i>United States v. Delta Dental of R.I.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	23
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 70644 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012).....	15
<i>W. Concrete Structures Co., Inc. v. Mitsui & Co. (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 22

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
623 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010)6, 16

Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nev.,
999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)24

Statutes

D.C. Code § 28-41025,18

D.C. Code § 28-45025

D.C. Code § 28-45035

Rules

D.C. Super. Ct. R. 8(a)(2)4

D.C. Super. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)4
